
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 1 June 2017

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Reception Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Democratic Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
April 2017.

5 - 10

3  Community Asset Transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre to Eagle’s 
Nest Church

11 - 16

Report of the Service Manager, Community Relations.

4  Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2016/17 17 - 94

Report of the Senior Leadership Team

5  Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal 95 - 192

Report of the Service Manager, Planning Policy

6  Declaration of Interests.

7  Forward Plan 193 - 194

Report of the Service Manager Elections and Members’ Services.

8  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

9  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

10  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 6 April 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Officers in Attendance: L Parnell, M Hill, J Robinson, D Wakelin, M Cryer, 
J Gray, J Sheil, P Whitworth and F Whyley

83   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None received.

84   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

85   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Councillor Clarke declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Bestwood 
Country Park Collaborative Agreement, as a member of the decision 
making body at Nottinghamshire County Council who had approved the 
agreement. 

86   WOODBOROUGH CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

The Service Manager, Planning Policy, introduced the report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval for the 
Woodborough Conservation Area Character Appraisal including 
proposed boundary changes to the Conservation Area and approval of 
the Management Plan which is included within the appraisal.

RESOLVED to:

a) Approve the appended Woodborough Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal and Management Plan and the 
recommended boundary changes therein; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



b)  Authorise the Service Manager of Planning Policy to notify the 
Secretary of State of the boundary changes, and advertise the 
boundary changes as required by statute.

87   SHARED SERVICE FOR PROCUREMENT SERVICES 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval 
for the Council to enter into a Shared Service contract for Procurement 
Services through the Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Procurement Unit. 

RESOLVED:

a) To agree to the proposal to enter into a shared service 
arrangement for the provision of procurement services via the 
Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire Procurement Unit (NDPU) 
hosted by Bassetlaw District Council; and

b) That the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance be 
authorised to represent Gedling Borough Council on the Joint 
Procurement Board as part of the shared service arrangement.

88   BESTWOOD COUNTRY PARK COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT 

Councillor Clarke, having declared an interest in the item, left the 
meeting.

The Service Manager, Parks and Street Care, presented a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking approval to enter into a 
collaborative arrangement with Nottinghamshire County Council for the 
joint management of general operations and the visitor offer at Bestwood 
Country Park. 

RESOLVED to:

a) approve the establishment of a collaborative arrangement 
between Nottinghamshire County Council and Gedling Borough 
Council for the management of general operations and visitor 
offer at Bestwood Country Park;

b) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance in 
consultation with the Director of Organisational Development and 
Democratic Services to negotiate and conclude a collaborative 
agreement to facilitate the collaborative arrangement; and 

c) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to 
represent Gedling Borough Council on the Governance Board 
established as part of the collaborative agreement to oversee the 
collaborative arrangement. 

Page 6



Councillor Clarke re-entered the meeting, 

89   SOUTH NOTTINGHAMSHIRE HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

The Housing Strategy and Development Officer presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, updating Members on 
the development of the South Nottinghamshire Homelessness Strategy 
2017-2021following wider consultation and prior to final drafting

RESOLVED to:

a)Note the progress on the South Nottinghamshire Homelessness 
Strategy. 

b)   Agree that the strategy is presented again to Cabinet later in the 
year in its final format so seek approval to publish once the 
implications of the Homelessness Reduction Bill are fully known.

90   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

91   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 Customers can now change their circumstances for Council Tax 
online.

 Staff mileage and expense claims can now be made online.
 The Communications Team had recently led on arranging the 

Pride of Gedling Awards with Nottingham Evening Post, which 
were superb.

 The “Keep Me Posted” service was advertised when council tax 
bills were sent out. This resulted in an additional 1000 
subscribers.

 An April fool’s video about dog fouling posted to social media by 
the Communications Team had received 22,000 views and had 
appeared on 80,000+ Facebook timelines.

 The IT team had been working with the Department of Work and 
Pensions’ Job Centre to provide training and advice about 
computer use and providing information about grants to get a 
computer. 

Page 7



Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 The examination of the Local Plan has now concluded and the 
inspector had requested some updated information. 

 An application had been made to the Homes and Communities 
Agency capacity funding to be used to deliver a number of 
projects aimed at bringing forward land for development. 

 2 business engagement events, in Calverton and Arnold, had 
been held and had been well received. A further two events are 
planned to take place. 

 Industrial Strategy is out for consultation. 
 A consultation on East Midlands Trains services is ongoing and a 

specific consultation will take place in Netherfield. 
 Shareware now providing good quality clothing free of charge at 

the Beacon Church. 
 Confirmation had been received that Sainsbury would build a 

superstore at the Colwick Loop Road site by 2020. The Leader 
asked that the Chief Executive and Member of Parliament be 
thanked for their lobbying of the company. 

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Council have been approved as part of the Notts Hygiene 
Accreditation Scheme to use the scheme to rate businesses 
providing tattoos, piercings and semi-permanent make up. 

 A series of tra
[...]
sector around domestic violence, sexual 
abuse and incest.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 The Leader and Leader of the Opposition were looking at 
undertaking fundraising for a young person that they met at the 
Pride of Gedling awards. 

 Age UK would be using Arnot Hill Park for their 75th national 
celebration. 

 The Leader had recently met with Ariva trains regarding the local 
rail franchise. 

 The Leader had been involved in an issue regarding the hedges 
at Gedling Country Park with Bloor Homes. 

 The Council’s Keep Me Posted service now had around 25,000 
subscribers. 

92   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

93   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.55 pm

Page 9



Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 10



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Community Asset Transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre to Eagle’s 
Nest Church

Date: 1 June 2017

Author: Service Manager – Community Relations

Wards Affected 

1.1 All

Purpose

2.1 To obtain Cabinet approval for the community asset transfer of Arnold Hill 
Community Centre, from Gedling Borough Council to Eagles’ Nest Church by way of a 
99 year, full repairing lease.

2.2 To authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to approve the 
terms of the lease.

Key Decision

3.1 This is not a key decision.

Background

Gedling Borough Council Community Asset Transfer Policy

4.1 Cabinet adopted a Community Asset Transfer Policy in October 2015. The aims 
of the policy are: 

 To identify the process and tools that will enable the successful delivery of a
 future asset transfer programme.

 To recognise the capacity needs of local groups wishing to take on local
 authority assets.

 To ensure a thorough risk assessment of asset transfer is undertaken.
 To define the legal form a transfer agreement would take.

The Gedling Community Asset Transfer Development programme 

4.2 The Community Relations Service Area has been working alongside a selection 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



of local community organisations in support of their pursuit of community asset transfer.  
One of these groups was Eagle’s Nest Church who had expressed an interest in Arnold 
Hill Community Centre.  

Eagle’s Nest Church Community Asset Transfer Submission

4.3 In accordance with the Asset Transfer Policy, organisations wishing to take on 
more responsibility for a community facility must engage in consultation with relevant 
stakeholders, ensure that the required statutory policies and public liability insurances 
are in place and demonstrate a robust business plan for ongoing management of the 
facility.   These details need to be submitted to the Council by way of a formal 
submission.

4.4 A submission was received from the Eagle’s Nest Church on Friday 15th July 
2016 and the public consultation period ended on 19th August.  On 29 September 2016 
Cabinet  agreed that officers should enter into negotiations with the Eagle’s Nest Church 
with a view to effect community asset transfer of the Arnold Hill Community Centre by 
way of a 99 year, full repairing lease under a ‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement. 

4.5 In accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy, consideration has been 
given to the appropriate rental value of the lease. Section 123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, gives the Council the power to dispose of land in a manner it wishes but 
stipulates it may not do so for a consideration less than best that can be reasonably 
obtained.  The General Disposal Consent (England) 2003 enables the Council to 
dispose of land at less than best consideration that can reasonably be obtained in 
certain circumstances.  A peppercorn rent has been agreed for Arnold Hill Community 
Centre following an assessment of Eagle’s Nest Church’s business plan.  The plan sets 
out the intention for a multi-use community centre hub for the people of Arnold that 
develops new provision such as a seniors café, girls youth club, 
[...]
en agreed in principle by both parties. 

4.8 In line with the Community Asset Transfer Policy, the Council and Eagle’s Nest 
will enter into a transfer agreement that will monitor progress against the business plan 
included as part of the Asset Transfer Submission and ensure the areas covered in the 
operational transition plan are managed effectively post-transfer.

Proposal

5.1 It is proposed that:

 In accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy, Cabinet agree to the 
transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre from the Council to Eagle’s Nest Church 
by way of a 99 year, full repairing lease under a ‘peppercorn rent arrangement’.

 The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance be authorised to approve the 
terms of the lease.

Alternative Options

6.1 An alternative option is not to agree to the transfer of the Community Centre and 
maintain the current arrangements.    In such circumstances, the Council would need to 
retain responsibility for the community centre management. 

6.2 This option would restrict the Council in achieving best value and projected 
savings in the Community Centres Management budget, and limit the potential for 
innovation and growth of services to the community.  

6.3 A further alternative is to consider the site for disposal. Arnold Hill Community 
Centre is one of the newest facilities in the Council’s portfolio of community centres. The 
centre is in a prime location in an area of substantial community need. Retention of the 
centres’ use as a community hub supports wider Council aims to develop and address 
the health, wellbeing and community resilience of that area. 

6.4 Another option would be to effect community asset transfer of the Arnold Hill 
Community Centre by freehold transfer, under different lease arrangements or by 

Page 13



entering into a licence. This option would potentially restrict the ability of the new 
management organisation to access grant funding and to pursue other opportunities for 
sustainability and growth. 

Financial Implications

7.1 The external Community Ownership and Management of Assets funds previously 
received from the Cabinet Office has enabled the Council to meet the additional costs of 
commissioning surveys and consultancy support to allow organisations going forward 
with community asset transfer to undertake necessary organisational development, 
create business plans and to appoint independent legal and technical advice.  Eagle’s 
Nest Church has benefitted from this.

7.2 Subject to successful completion of the community asset transfer, the proposed 
budget savings for the Arnold Hill Community Centre cost centre will be £16,300 per 
annum based on 2016/17 budgets.

7.3 During the negotiation of the Head of Terms additional costs to the Council have 
been identified to support the transition of management from the Council to Eagle’s 
Nest.  This has totalled approximately £5,000, which will be met from the Transformation  
Fund, and relates to:

 Onsite works identified in the Centre’s legionella management plan
 Removal of trees, shrubs and dated lamp columns in the car park area
 Extension of staffing on-site for a period of two months due to extended Heads 

of Terms negotiations
 Onsite utility and maintenance costs for a period of two months due to extended 

Heads of Terms negotiations.

Staffing implications
8.1 The caretaker currently in post at Arnold Hill Community Centre is employed on a 
temporary contract which will cease when transfer is undertaken therefore no financial 
implications arise from the proposed asset transfer, i.e. redundancy.  In addition TUPE 
does not apply.

Appendices

9.1 None.

Background Papers

10.1 Community Asset Transfer Policy

Recommendations

11.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

Page 14



a) In accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy, agree to the 
transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre from Gedling Borough Council to 
Eagle’s Nest Church by way of a 99 year, full repairing lease under a 
‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement; and

b) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to approve 
the terms of the lease.

Reasons for Recommendations

12.1 To facilitate a transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre in accordance with the 
Council’s Community Asset Transfer Policy and to enable officers to draw up a lease 
agreement that confirms the transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre to Eagle’s Nest 
Church.   

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Notice to the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee under the 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012 – Regulation 10 

 

Notice is hereby given that the following Key Decision, which has not been published 

28 clear days in advance in accordance with regulation 9 of the above Regulations, 

will be considered at the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 1 June 2017. 

Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2016/17 

Reasons why compliance with regulation 9 is impracticable: 

The Council is unable to publish details of the key decision 28 clear days in advance 

due to an error when publishing notice of key decisions. The Council is required to 

adhere to a statutory timetable for the closedown of accounts so it is necessary for 

this item to be reported to this meeting of Cabinet. 

 

John Robinson 

Chief Executive 

9 May 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Notice under Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 

Notice is hereby given that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

has agreed that the following Key Decision, which will be considered at the Cabinet 

meeting scheduled for 1 June 2017 is urgent and cannot reasonable be deferred:  

Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2016/17 

Reasons why the decision is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred:  

The Council is unable to publish details of the key decision 28 clear days in advance 

due to an error when publishing notice of key decisions. The Council is required to 

adhere to a statutory timetable for the closedown of accounts so it is necessary for 

this item to be reported to this meeting of Cabinet. 

 

John Robinson  

Chief Executive  

9 May 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager on (0115) 9013980

Report to Cabinet

Subject: Gedling Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2016/17

Date: 1 June 2017

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide 

Purpose

This report presents the Gedling Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 
for 2016/17.  

Cabinet is asked to note the final outturn position for 2016/17 and:

a) Approve the movements on earmarked reserves and provisions; 

b) Note the capital carry-forward budgets approved by the Chief Financial Officer in 
accordance with Financial Regulations;

c) Approve the carry forward of non-committed capital budgets from 2016/17 as 
additions to the 2017/18 budget for referral to Council, in accordance with 
Financial Regulations;

d) Recommend that Council approve the method of financing the 2016/17 capital 
expenditure which includes making the Capital Determinations required by the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989.

Key Decision

This is a key decision 

Background

1.1 The Gedling Plan 2016-19 was approved by Council on 7 March 2016.  The Plan 
set out the priorities, objectives and top actions for the Council along with the 
associated budgets.

1.2 This report highlights continued good management of the Revenue and Capital 
budgets and overall Council performance.  

Page 19



1.3 During 2016/17 Cabinet received the usual Gedling Plan quarterly monitoring 
reports and approved a number of budget amendments
[...]
rked Reserves 2016/17
Appendix 4 Members Pot 2016/17 
Appendix 5 Capital Outturn 2016/17
Appendix 6 Capital Budget Carry Forward Summary 2016/17
Appendix 7 Capital Financing Summary 2016/17
Appendix 8 Pension Fund Accounting Disclosures
Appendix 9 Gedling Plan High Level Summary of Performance Outcomes 

2016/17
Appendix 10 Examples of Achievements and Activities 2016/17

Background Papers

7 Gedling Plan 2016/17 and Quarterly Performance Monitoring Reports

 

Page 38



Recommendations

8 Members are recommended:

(a) To note the Gedling Plan Performance and Budget Outturn figures 
for 2016/17;

(b) To approve the movements in Reserves and Provisions as detailed in 
paragraphs 2.2 and 2.6.6;

(c) To note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £437,100 included in Appendix 2, being amounts not in 
excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above £50,000.

(d) To refer to Council for approval:

i) The capital carry forward of £70,000 for non-committed schemes 
in excess of £50,000;

ii) The overall method of financing of the 2016/17 capital 
expenditure as set out in paragraph 2.6.5;

iii) The capital determinations set out in paragraph 2.6.7.

Reasons for Recommendations

9 To ensure Members are informed of the performance against the Gedling Plan 
for 2016/17 and to comply with statutory requirements for capital financing.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

      Analysis of variance
Current

(Revised)
Budget
2016/17

Actual
Expenditure

Variation to
Revised

Controllable
variance

Non
Controllable

Variance
£ £ £ £ £

General Fund
Community Development 1,578,500 1,533,753 (44,747) (77,205) 32,458
Housing, Health & Well-being 2,542,400 2,776,868 234,468 (21,601) 256,069
Public Protection 1,578,500 1,230,723 (347,777) (50,530) (297,247)
Environment 4,935,400 4,829,071 (106,329) (148,511) 42,182
Growth & Regeneration 1,088,500 1,387,767 299,267 89,814 209,453
Resources & Reputation 1,862,500 1,314,343 (548,1
[...]


Top Wighay Farm Development Brief – a revised brief for the Top Wighay Farm site has been 
adopted to help shape the future development on the site.  The site was allocated for 
development in the Aligned Core Strategy, to accommodate housing and employment uses and 
supported by appropriate infrastructure.  The key purpose of preparing a revised brief is to help 

Page 93



achieve the range of uses and infrastructure to be provided, in order to guide the future 
development of the site.  The document will be used to determine planning applications relating 
to the site.

Examination of Local Planning Document – the Local Planning Document was submitted for 
examination in October 2016 and an Inspector has been appointed by the Secretary of State to 
undertake the independent examination into whether the document is sound and complies with 
all the legal requirements.  The criteria for soundness are whether the Plan’s policies are 
positively prepared, justified, effective, and consistent with national policies.  Hearing session 
have taken place over three weeks during February and March which have allowed interested 
parties to express their views to the Inspector.  The Inspector is now considering whether or not 
she has sufficient information and can proceed to preparing her report.

Page 94



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Woodborough Conservation Appraisal and Management Plan

Date:  1st June 2017

Author: Service Manager Planning Policy

Wards Affected

Dumbles

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the Woodborough Conservation 
Area Character Appraisal including the proposed boundary changes to the Conservation 
Area; and the Management Plan which is included within the appraisal (attached as 
Appendix B).

Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Background

1.1 A report on the Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan was 
taken to the Cabinet meeting on 6th April 2017, and Cabinet  resolved to approve the 
Woodborough Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan and the 
recommended boundary changes therein, which were appended to the report.  
Unfortunately, a number of maps were omitted from the appended documents approved 
by Cabinet. In addition,  some minor changes to the text of the documents which had 
been made prior to the meeting were not included in the documents appended to the 
Cabinet report on 6th April.  Members are therefore now being asked to consider for 
approval, the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan at Appendix B to this 
report which includes all maps and updated text omitted previously. Appendix B to this 
report is the version of the Appraisal which was circulated for consultation as detailed in 
this report.

1.2 The main changes from the version previously approved by Cabinet include:
 The inclusion of Maps 1 -5 including in particular Map 1: Map of the Designated 

Woodborough Conservation Area, page 6; and Map 5: Proposed Extensions to the 

Page 95

Agenda Item 5



Woodborough Conservation Area on page 61;

 Minor editing changes including additional text at paragraph 8.1 on the importance 
of open space in the village including Taylor’s Croft on the north side of Main Street; 
and some text relating to open space has been moved from section 13 to section 8 
which is for presentational reasons.

1.3 The considerations in this report are the same as those set out in the report to Cabinet 
dated 6th April 2017

1.4 Under Sections 69-71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
there is a duty on local planning authorities to determine which parts of their areas are of 
special architectural or historic interest and to designate them accordingly, in order that 
their character or appearance may be preserved or enhanced.

1.5 The Woodborough Conservation Area was designated in 1974 and extended in 1999.  It 
was not subject to a formal Character Appraisal at the time of its designation. 
[...]
t but rather it 
is the purpose of the Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal together with the 
Management Plan to inform and manage planning decisions so that new 
development can take place within the Conservation Area without harming its 

Page 99



special character and appearance.

Alternative Options

3.1 Not to approve the Conservation Area Appraisal and recommended boundary 
changes which would mean that the boundaries of the Conservation Area would remain as 
they are currently but would exclude areas identified in the document which are of special 
architectural or historic interest.  This option not to approve the  Management Plan which will 
cover the existing and proposed extensions to the Conservation Area  would result in the 
Borough having less control over development in the Conservation Area.

Financial Implications 

Costs associated with advertising changes to the Conservation Area boundary can be met 
from existing budgets.

Appendices

Appendix A: Detailed Summary of Consultation Responses and GBC response

Appendix B Woodborough Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan

Background Papers

None

Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) approve the appended Woodborough Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
Management Plan at Appendix B and the recommended boundary changes therein; and

b) delegate authority to the Service Manager of Planning Policy to make any minor 
formatting or typographical amendments to Appendix B prior to publication; and

c)  authorise the Service Manager of Planning Policy to notify the Secretary of State of the 
boundary changes, and advertise the boundary changes as required by statute.

Reasons for Recommendations

To approve the Conservation Appraisal and Management Plan for the purposes of planning 
guidance.

Page 100



APPENDIX A – Detailed Summary of Consultation Responses

1a. Do you agree with the proposals to extend the Conservation Area Boundaries to include land south of 
Woodboro
[...]
ludes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.

Proposal

2 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed.

Page 193

Agenda Item 7



Alternative Options

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team.

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item.

Financial Implications 

4 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan

Background Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period.

Page 194


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2017.
	3 Community Asset Transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre to Eagle’s Nest Church
	4 Council Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards 2016/17
	Council Plan and Budget Outturn
	App 1 Out-turn Divisional Variance Summary Final Draft
	App 2 General Fund Balance and Earmarked Reserves 1617
	App 3 Reserves V3 090517
	App 4 Members Pot 1617
	App 5 Capital Outturn 1617
	App 6 Carry Forward Requests 2016-17
	App 7 Capital Financing Summary 1617
	App 8 - Actuary's IAS19 Report - GBC 2016-17
	App 9 - High Level Performance Summary
	App 10 - Outc

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 1 June 2017

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Absent: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, M Hill, D Wakelin and A Dubberley

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barnfather 
(observor).

2   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

3   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

4   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF ARNOLD HILL COMMUNITY 
CENTRE TO EAGLE’S NEST CHURCH 

The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet 
approval for the community asset transfer of Arnold Hill Community 
Centre, from Gedling Borough Council to Eagles’ Nest Church.

RESOLVED to:

1) Agree to the transfer of Arnold Hill Community Centre from 
Gedling Borough Council to Eagle’s Nest Church by way of a 99 
year, full repairing lease under a ‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement In 
accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy; and



2) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance to 
approve the terms of the lease.

5   COUNCIL PLAN AND BUDGET OUTTURN AND BUDGET CARRY 
FORWARDS 2016/17 

The Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the Gedling 
Plan and Budget Outturn and Budget Carry Forwards for 2016/17.  

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the Gedling Plan Performance and Budget Outturn figures 
for 2016/17;

2) Approve the movements in Reserves and Provisions as detailed 
in paragraphs 2.2 and 2.6.6 of the report;

3) Note the capital carry forwards approved by the Chief Financial 
Officer of £437,100 included in Appendix 2 to the report, being 
amounts not in excess of £50,000 and committed schemes above 
£50,000; and

4) Refer to Council for approval:

a) The capital carry forward of £70,000 for non-committed 
schemes in excess of £50,000;

b) The overall method of financing of the 2016/17 capital 
expenditure as set out in paragraph 2.6.5 of the report;

c) The capital determinations set out in paragraph 2.6.7 of the 
report.

6   WOODBOROUGH CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL 

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, seeking Cabinet approval for the 
Woodborough Conservation Area Character Appraisal including the 
proposed boundary changes to the Conservation Area and the 
Management Plan.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the Woodborough Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal and Management Plan, at Appendix B to the report, and 
the recommended boundary changes therein;



2) Delegate authority to the Service Manager Planning Policy to 
make any minor formatting or typographical amendments to 
Appendix B to the report prior to publication; and

3) Authorise the Service Manager Planning Policy to notify the 
Secretary of State of the boundary changes, and advertise the 
boundary changes as required by statute.

7   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 The Calverton Local Plan was currently being examined and 
examination of the Local Plan for Gedling would continue later in 
June.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Council inspects over 770 food premises for food safety 
standards with 91% being rated either 4 or 5 star. A prosecution 
for an inappropriately equipped ice cream parlour was recently 
carried out.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 The Council would be receiving central funding for homelessness 
support which would be put towards educational activities and 
additional staffing resources.

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Work on site at Gedling Country Park was progressing well and 
an opening date would be finalised imminently.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The Council was now an accredited apprenticeship provider 
thanks to the hard work of the training team within Organisational 
Development.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 Plans for the Arnold Carnival were being reviewed in light of 
recent terror incidents in Manchester and London. The police 
were recommending the “Citizen Aid” app which gave advice 
during an emergency.

 The recently established Senior Council was hoping to arrange a 
joint meeting with the Youth Council to discuss shared concerns.

 The Porchester Festival would take place at the end of June.



8   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

9   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.30 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


